

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 91,821**

**5 DCA CASE NO. 96-03182**

PATRICIA SEIFERT, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
ERNEST SEIFERT, Deceased, for  
the benefit of PATRICIA SEIFERT,  
surviving spouse,

Petitioner,

vs.

U.S. HOME CORPORATION and  
WOODY TUCKER PLUMBING, INC.,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**RESPONDENT, U.S. HOME CORPORATION'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

FREDRIC S. ZINOBER, ESQUIRE  
TEW, ZINOBER, BARNES, ZIMMET & UNICE  
2655 McCormick Drive  
Prestige Professional Park  
Clearwater, Florida 33759  
(813) 799-2882  
Attorneys for Appellant  
SPN #211805 / FBN #341657

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6-31
A. Both Florida and Federal Law Favor Arbitration and Broadly Construe Arbitration Agreements. ....	6
B. A Review of the Arbitration Clause at Issue Against the Allegations of the Complaint Clearly Demonstrate That the Allegations Raised by Seifert Fall Within the Arbitration Provision. ....	10
1. <i>The Arbitration Clause at Issue is Broad.</i> .....	11
a. Seifert's claim arises out of or relates to the Sales Agreement. ....	12
b. Seifert's claim clearly relates to the property. ....	17
C. Michaels Provides No Support for Seifert's Position. ....	18
1. <i>The scope of the arbitration clause at issue             in this case is broader than that of <u>Michaels</u>             and <u>Dusold</u>.</i> ....	20
2. <i>The Nature of the Relationship Distinguishes             <u>Terminix</u> and <u>Dusold</u>.</i> .....	21
D. Unlike Michaels, the Fifth Circuit Decision in <u>Ponzo</u> is Consistent with Existing Federal and Florida Law. ....	25
E. Neither the Arbitration Clause nor the Record Demonstrate Any Intent to Exclude Personal Injury Cases From Arbitration. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31-32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<u>Advantage Dental Health Plans, Inc. v. Beneficial Administrators, Inc.,</u> 683 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	26, 27
<u>All American Semiconductor, Inc. v. Unisys Corporation,</u> 637 So.2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	18
<u>American Home Assurance v. Larkin General Hospital,</u> 593 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1992) .....	8
<u>Aspero v. Shearson American Express, Inc.,</u> 768 F.2d 106 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<u>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communication Workers of America,</u> 475 U.S. 643, 106 S.Ct. 1415, 89 L.Ed.2d 648 (1986) .....	11
<u>Atencio v. U.S. Security Insurance Co.,</u> 676 So.2d 489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	18
<u>Bachus &amp; Stratton v. Mann,</u> 639 So.2d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	14, 20, 22
<u>Beaver Coaches, Inc. v. Revels Nationwide RV Sales,</u> 543 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	10, 11, 29
<u>Beesar v. Erickson,</u> 917 P.2d 901, 22 Kan.App.2d 452 (1996) .....	30
<u>Chase Manhattan Investment Services, Inc. v. Miranda,</u> 658 So.2d 181 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	15, 16
<u>Contract Construction v. Paver Technology Center Ltd. Partnership,</u> 640 A.2d 251 (Md. 1994) .....	22, 28
<u>Coudert v. Paine Webber Jackson &amp; Curtis,</u> 705 F.2d 78 (2d. Cir. 1983) .....	22
<u>Cox Cable Corporation v. Gulf Power Co.,</u> 591 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1992) .....	9
<u>Craft v. Wet N' Wild, Inc.,</u> 489 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	25
<u>CSE, Inc. v. Barron,</u> 620 So.2d 808 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	8, 12
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd,</u> 470 U.S. 213, 105 S.Ct. 1238, 84 L.Ed.2d 158 (1985) .....	7

<u>Dusold v. Porta-John Corporation,</u> 807 P.2d 526 (Az.Ct.App. 1990) .....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<u>E.C. Ernest, Inc. v. Tallahassee,</u> 527 F.Supp. 1141 (N.D. Fla. 1981) .....	29
<u>Easterday v. Masiello,</u> 518 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1988) .....	25
<u>Emerald Texas v. Peel,</u> 920 S.W.2d 398 (Tx. 1st DCA 1996) .....	9, 13
<u>EMSA Limited Partnership v. Richard Mason,</u> 677 So.2d 105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	8
<u>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938, 115 S.Ct. 1920 (1995) .....	9
<u>Florida Department of Insurance v. World Re, Inc.,</u> 615 So.2d 267 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	10
<u>Fuller v. Guthrie,</u> 656 So.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	19
<u>G. Grektor v. City Towers of Florida, Inc.,</u> 644 So.2d 613 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994) .....	10
<u>Genesco, Inc. v. T. Kakiucki,</u> 815 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	7, 8, 12, 13, 29
<u>H.S. Gregory, G.E. v. Electro-Mechanical Corporation,</u> 83 F.3d 382 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<u>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,</u> 105 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<u>Jackson v. L.A.W. Contracting Corp.,</u> 481 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986) .....	25
<u>Jansen Properties of Florida v. Real Estate Associates, Ltd. VI,</u> 674 S.2d 210 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	8
<u>Katzin v. Mansdorf,</u> 624 So.2d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) .....	18
<u>Key v. Home Buyers Warranty Corp. II,</u> 45 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<u>Marschel v. Dean Witter Reynolds,</u> 609 So.2d 718 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .....	12, 28
<u>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</u> 514 U. S. 52, 115 S.Ct. 1212, 131 L.Ed.2d 76 (1995) .....	8, 12

<u>Maxus v. Sciacca,</u> 598 So.2d 1376 (Ala. 1992) .....	6
<u>McGinnis v. E.F. Hutton and Co.,</u> 812 F.2d 1011 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<u>McKee v. Home Buyers Warranty Corp.,</u> 45 F.3d 981 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6, 31
<u>Michelin Tire v. Todd,</u> 568 F.Supp. 622 (D.Md. 1983) .....	6
<u>Miller v. Public Storage Management,</u> 121 F.3d 215, (Tx. 5th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler - Plymouth, Inc.,</u> 473 U.S. 614, 105 Sup. Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985) .....	8, 9, 12, 13, 28, 30
<u>Morgan v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham &amp; Co.,</u> 729 F.2d 1163 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.,</u> 460 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983) .....	7, 8, 15, 19
<u>Raytheon Company v. Automated Business Systems,</u> 882 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	28
<u>Rodgers Builders, Inc. v. McQueen,</u> 331 S.E.2d 726 (N.C.App. 1985) .....	17, 30
<u>Roe v. Amica Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 533 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1988) .....	9
<u>Ronbeck Construction Co., Inc. v. Savanna Club Corp.,</u> 592 So.2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	8
<u>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Universal Employment Agency,</u> 664 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	15, 16
<u>Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company v. National Rail Passenger Corp.,</u> 554 F.2d 657 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 506, 94 S.Ct. 2449 (1974) .....	8
<u>Southland v. Keating,</u> 465 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 852, 79 L.Ed.2d 1 (1984) .....	6, 31
<u>Sweet Dreams Unlimited, Inc. v. Dial A Mattress International, Ltd.,</u> 1 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14, 16
<u>TAC Travel America Corp. v. World Airways,</u> 443 F.Supp. 825 (S.D.N.Y. 1978) .....	19

<u>Terminix International Company, L.P. v. Michaels,</u> 668 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	3, 4, 19-23, 25-28
<u>Terminix International Company, L.P. v. Ponzio,</u> 693 So.2d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	19, 22, 25-28
<u>U.S. Home v. Seifert,</u> 699 So.2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....	3, 5, 17, 18, 28, 31
<u>United Steel Workers of America v. American Manufacturing Company,</u> 363 U.S. 564, 80 S.Ct. 1343, 4 L.Ed. 2d 1403 (1960) .....	9
<u>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Stanford University,</u> 49 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1248, 103 L.Ed.2d 488 (1989) .....	8, 28
<u>Vukasin v. Davidson and Co.,</u> 785 P.2d 713 (Mont. 1990) .....	15, 22
<u>Wylie v. Investment Management and Research, Inc.,</u> 629 So.2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	7
<u>Zolezzi v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</u> 789 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10, 11, 15, 18

Statutes:

§682 Fla.Stat. (1997) .....	6
9 U.S.C. §§1-14 (1996) .....	6

Other Authorities:

Rule 9.103, <u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> .....	3
Rule 9.030(2)(a), <u>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</u> .....	4
Michael A. Hanzman, <u>Prearbitration "Status Quo" Injunctions, Do They Protect the Arbitration Process or Impair Agreements to Arbitrate.</u> <i>Fla. Bar J.</i> 20 (March 1998) .....	7
Stephen L. Hayford, <u>Commercial Arbitration in the Supreme Court 1983-1995: A Sea of Change,</u> 31 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 1 (1996) .....	29
